

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC TRADD SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney
General of New York, in his Official capacity, and
MAURA TRACY HEALEY, Attorney General of
Massachusetts, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

No. 17-CV-2301 (VEC) (SN)

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP**
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064

HAYNES & BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
Tel: (214) 651-5579

CANTEY HANGER LLP
600 W. 6th St. #300
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Tel: (817) 877-2800

Counsel for Exxon Mobil Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Attorneys General Pledge to Suppress Speech Because of Opposition to Its Content.....	3
B. The Attorneys General Conspire with Private Interests Antagonistic to Free and Open Debate on Climate Change Policy.....	5
C. The Attorneys General Conceal Their Links to Private Interests.....	7
D. The Conspiracy’s Improper Purpose Is Documented in Instruments the Attorneys General Executed.....	8
E. Three Separate Lawsuits Involve Different Claims, Different Relief, and Different Parties.....	9
1. Texas Federal Court.....	9
2. Massachusetts State Court	10
3. New York State Court.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. EXXONMOBIL’S CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION.....	13
II. NO EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES JUSTIFY ABSTENTION UNDER <i>COLORADO RIVER</i>	18
A. Neither State Action Is Parallel to the Federal Action, which Precludes Abstention.....	19
B. This Is Not an <i>In Rem</i> Action, which Counsels Against Abstention.....	20
C. This Court Is No Less Convenient than the State Courts, which Counsels Against Abstention.....	21
D. Abstention Would Not Avoid Piecemeal Litigation.....	22
E. The First-Filed Federal Action Has Advanced Further than the State Actions.....	24
F. Federal Law Provides the Rule of Decision.....	26

	<u>Page</u>
G. The State Procedures Are Inadequate to Provide Complete Relief.	27
H. ExxonMobil’s Filing of the Federal Action Was Not Vexatious.	29
III. THE NARROW DECISION IN MASSACHUSETTS STATE COURT DOES NOT PRECLUDE EXXONMOBIL’S FEDERAL CLAIMS BEFORE THIS COURT.	30
A. The Claims and Issues in the Actions Are Insufficiently Similar.	31
B. The Massachusetts Court Did Not Render a Final Judgment on the Merits.	33
C. The State Proceedings Did Not Provide a “Full and Fair Opportunity” to Litigate Claims.	35
IV. ATTORNEY GENERAL HEALEY IS SUBJECT TO THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION.	36
CONCLUSION.	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Temple of the Lost Sheep, Inc.</i> , 562 N.Y.S.2d 322 (Sup. Ct. 1990).....	32
<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 565 (2013).....	34
<i>All. of Am. Insurers v. Cuomo</i> , 854 F.2d 591, 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	20, 26
<i>Alliance of America Insurers v. Cuomo</i> , 854 F.2d 519, 603 (2d Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Artists Rights Enf't Corp. v. Estate of Robinson</i> , No. 15 Civ. 9878 (ER), 2017 WL 933106 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2017).....	19
<i>Attorney Gen. v. Bodimetric Profiles</i> , 404 Mass. 152 (1989)	29, 33
<i>Beals v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 61 Mass. App. Ct. 189 (2004).....	33
<i>Bernier v. Bernier</i> , 449 Mass. 774 (2007)	33
<i>Bethlehem Contracting Co. v. Lehrer/McGovern, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. K. Hattori & Co.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1322 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)	37
<i>Carlisle v. Bennett</i> , 268 N.Y. 212 (1935).....	28
<i>Clearing House Ass'n, L.L.C. v. Cuomo</i> , 510 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15, 27
<i>Cleft of the Rock Found. v. Wilson</i> , 992 F. Supp. 574 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	38
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	18, 23

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Attorney Gen. of N.Y.,
 No. 5050-16, 2016 WL 6989406 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 21, 2016).....8

Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.,
 557 U.S. 519 (2009)..... 14-15

Cuomo v. Dreamland Amusements, Inc.,
 No. 08 Civ. 6321 (JGK), 2008 WL 4369270 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2008).....15

Day v. Kerkorian,
 61 Mass. App. Ct. 804 (2004).....31

DDR Const. Servs., Inc. v. Siemens Indus., Inc.,
 770 F. Supp. 2d 627 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....20

Doe v. Del. State Police,
 939 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....40

Dunkin’ Donuts Franchised Restaurants LLC v. Rijay, Inc.,
 No. 06 Civ. 8237 (WCC), 2007 WL 1459289 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007).....27

Eades v. Kennedy, PC Law Offices,
 799 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2015).....38, 39

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....14

Farid v. Smith,
 850 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1988).....26

FDIC v. Four Star Holding Co.,
 178 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 1999).....21

Geller v. Newell,
 602 F. Supp. 501 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)37

George Reiner & Co. v. Schwartz,
 41 N.Y.2d 648 (1977)37

Giannone v. York Tape & Label Inc.,
 548 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2008).....32

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)17

Heacock v. Heacock,
 402 Mass. 21 (1988)32

Hudson v. N.Y.C.,
271 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001).....33

Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982).....39

Jarosz v. Palmer,
436 Mass. 426 (2002)34

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....14

Kachalsky v. Cacace,
817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....17

Kelso v. Kelso,
86 Mass. App. Ct. 226 (2014).....35

Kirker v. Bd. of App. of Raynham,
33 Mass. App. Ct. 111 (1992).....34

Kobrin v. Bd. of Registration in Med.,
444 Mass. 837 (2005)31, 33

Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.,
456 U.S. 461 (1982).....31, 35

Kronisch v. United States,
150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....36-37

Kwong v. Bloomberg,
876 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....17

LaChapelle v. Torres,
1 F. Supp. 3d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)39

Lamarche v. Lussier,
65 Mass. App. Ct. 887 (2006).....28, 35

LaRossa, Axenfeld & Mitchell v. Abrams,
62 N.Y.2d 583 (1984)16

Launer v. Buena Vista Winery, Inc.,
916 F. Supp. 204 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)37, 39

Leahy v. Local 1526, Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Employees,
399 Mass. 341 (1987)34

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)40

Legros v. Irving,
327 N.Y.S.2d 371 (1st Dep’t 1971)39

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,
732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....38

Linens of Europe, Inc. v. Best Mfg., Inc., No. 03 Civ. 9612 (GEL),
2004 WL 2071689 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2004).....30

In re Lipson,
257 N.Y.S.2d 316 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1964)28

M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc. v. Adrienne Kahn, Inc.,
533 N.Y.S.2d 866 (1st Dep’t 1988)37

MBIA Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
652 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2011).....27

McNamee v. Clemens,
762 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)38

Mersentes v. Corrigan,
No. 09 Civ. 486 (LAP), 2010 WL 3959615 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....27

Miller v. Hyundai Motor Am.,
No. 15-CV-4722 (TPG), 2016 WL 5476000 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2016)27

Mims v. Arrow Financial Services,
LLC, 565 U.S. 368 (2012)18

Mitchum v. Foster,
407 U.S. 225 (1972).....13

Monsanto Co. v. Victory Wholesale Grocers,
No. 08-MC-134, 2008 WL 5100178 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2008).....29

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983).....25

NAACP v. A.A. Arms, Inc.,
2003 WL 1049011 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2003).....26

NAACP v. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....14

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....13, 14

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Karp,
108 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1997).....19, 20

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009)5

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating Dist.,
673 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012).....19, 21, 22

Nicholson v. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct,
50 N.Y.2d 597 (1980)28

Okwedy v. Molinari,
333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003).....14

Petrillo v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Cohasset,
65 Mass. App. Ct. 453 (2006).....32

In re Parmalat Secs. Litig.,
493 F. Supp. 2d 723 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....36

Purity Supreme, Inc. v. Attn’y Gen.,
380 Mass. 762 (1980)27

Remigio v. Kelly,
No. 04 Civ. 1877 (JGK) (MHD), 2005 WL 1950138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12,
2005)19

Schulz v. IRS,
395 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2005).....16, 17

Schulz v. IRS,
413 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2005).....16, 17

Simmonds v. INS,
326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003).....13

Simon v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
86 F. Supp. 2d 95 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)39

Southridge Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Lowry,
188 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....38-39

Sprecher v. Graber,
716 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1983).....35

<i>SST Glob. Tech., LLC v. Chapman</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	22, 23
<i>Standard Chartered Bank v. DAA Sales Inc.</i> , No. 91 CIV. 1018 (LMM), 1991 WL 136033 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 1991).....	22
<i>Telesco v. Telesco Fuel & Masons’ Materials, Inc.</i> , 765 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>Temple of Lost Sheep Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 930 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Thorsen v. Sons of Norway</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	39
<i>Toliver v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	36
<i>Traffix, Inc. v. Herold</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	37
<i>Tuper v. N. Adams Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 428 Mass. 132 (1998)	31, 32, 33
<i>Vill. of Westfield v. Welch’s</i> , 170 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21-22, 26-27
<i>Wiggins v. State of Connecticut</i> , 205 F.3d 1327, 2000 WL 19094 (2d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Woodford v. Cmty. Action Agency of Greene Cnty., Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 517 (2d Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>World Wrestling Entm’t, Inc. v. Jakks Pac., Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	29, 30
STATUTES	
M.G.L. c. 93A	16, 27, 29, 33
Mass. R. Civ. P. 26	29, 35
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 302.....	36-37
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 352(4)	16
